

PACIFIC CHORALE
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR JUNE 30, 2023)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1 – 3
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of financial position	4
Statement of activities	5
Statement of functional expenses	6
Statement of cash flows	7
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8 – 22



www.ozurovichandassociates.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
Pacific Chorale
Costa Mesa, California

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Pacific Chorale, which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Pacific Chorale as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Pacific Chorale and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Pacific Chorale's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Pacific Chorale's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Pacific Chorale's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Pacific Chorale's June 30, 2023 financial statements and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in their report dated March 14, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein for the year ended June 30, 2023 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Ozurovich and Associates

Ozurovich & Associates

Rancho Santa Margarita, California
May 9, 2025

PACIFIC CHORALE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR JUNE 30, 2023)

	2024			2023
	WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS	WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS	TOTAL	TOTAL
ASSETS				
<i>Current assets</i>				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 835,425	\$ 140,189	\$ 975,614	\$ 1,271,576
Investments (Notes 3 and 10)	249,835	8,820,768	9,070,603	7,746,002
Accounts receivable - net	70,936	-	70,936	97,450
Grants receivable - net	-	-	-	147,801
Pledges receivable - net	-	-	-	125,000
Prepaid expenses	30,661	-	30,661	5,000
Inventory	15,570	-	15,570	1,491
<i>Total current assets</i>	<u>1,202,427</u>	<u>8,960,957</u>	<u>10,163,384</u>	<u>9,394,320</u>
Operating lease right of use assets - net (Note 8)	48,086	-	48,086	89,846
Property and equipment - net (Note 4)	10,290	-	10,290	5,908
Deposits	5,052	-	5,052	724
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 1,265,855</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 8,960,957</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 10,226,812</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 9,490,798</u></u>
LIABILITIES				
<i>Current liabilities</i>				
Accounts payable	\$ 105,402	\$ -	\$ 105,402	\$ 6,684
Accrued expenses (Note 5)	42,763	-	42,763	167,905
Operating lease obligations (Note 8)	47,653	-	47,653	42,998
Deferred revenue	66,873	-	66,873	22,492
<i>Total current liabilities</i>	<u>262,691</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>262,691</u>	<u>240,079</u>
<i>Long-term liabilities</i>				
Operating lease obligations (Note 8)	4,279	-	4,279	51,727
<i>Total liabilities</i>	<u>266,970</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>266,970</u>	<u>291,806</u>
NET ASSETS				
Net assets without donor restrictions	225,008	-	225,008	558,498
Board designated funds (Note 11)	773,877	-	773,877	844,285
Net assets with donor restrictions (Note 6)	-	8,960,957	8,960,957	7,796,209
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u>998,885</u>	<u>8,960,957</u>	<u>9,959,842</u>	<u>9,198,992</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u><u>\$ 1,265,855</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 8,960,957</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 10,226,812</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 9,490,798</u></u>

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes.

PACIFIC CHORALE
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

	2024			2023
	WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS	WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS	TOTAL	TOTAL
Support				
Contributions	\$ 525,135	\$ 920,119	\$ 1,445,254	\$ 1,622,838
Special events	254,986	-	254,986	97,716
Donated services	463,922	-	463,922	444,020
Total Support	1,244,043	920,119	2,164,162	2,164,574
Revenues				
Concert ticket sales	327,800	-	327,800	294,615
Contracted concerts	189,440	-	189,440	252,399
Tour revenues	-	-	-	359,813
Investment return (Note 3)	302,223	821,048	1,123,271	915,482
Other income	17,030	-	17,030	32,084
Total Revenue	836,493	821,048	1,657,541	1,854,393
Net Assets Released from Restrictions (Note 7)				
Satisfaction of program restrictions	67,250	(67,250)	-	-
Expiration of time restrictions	125,000	(125,000)	-	-
Appropriation from endowment fund	384,169	(384,169)	-	-
Total Net Assets Released from Restrictions	576,419	(576,419)	-	-
Total support, revenue and reclassifications	2,656,955	1,164,748	3,821,703	4,018,967
Operating Expenses				
Program Services				
Chorale presentations	1,796,718	-	1,796,718	2,425,098
Education and community outreach	659,344	-	659,344	622,055
Total Program Services	2,456,062	-	2,456,062	3,047,153
Supporting Services				
Management and general	324,959	-	324,959	244,528
Development	279,832	-	279,832	257,101
Total Operating Expenses	3,060,853	-	3,060,853	3,548,782
Operating Income	(403,898)	1,164,748	760,850	470,185
Other (Expenses)	-	-	-	(3,593)
Change in Net Assets	(403,898)	1,164,748	760,850	466,592
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	1,402,783	7,796,209	9,198,992	8,732,400
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	\$ 998,885	\$ 8,960,957	\$ 9,959,842	\$ 9,198,992

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes.

PACIFIC CHORALE
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

	2024					2023	
	Program Services			Supporting Services			
	Education and Community Outreach	Chorale Presentations	Subtotal	General and Administrative	Development and Fundraising	TOTAL	TOTAL
Salaries	\$ 251,074	\$ 723,880	\$ 974,954	\$ 213,501	\$ 120,457	\$ 1,308,912	\$ 1,385,591
Payroll taxes and benefits	51,560	95,695	147,255	23,212	12,177	182,644	183,078
Total salaries, payroll taxes and benefits	302,634	819,575	1,122,209	236,713	132,634	1,491,556	1,568,669
Advertising	56,928	8,629	65,557	-	3,081	68,638	70,056
Depreciation	1,116	-	1,116	1,076	-	2,192	2,004
Donor cultivation and events	527	1,033	1,560	-	19,650	21,210	5,943
Fees and taxes	35,049	42,245	77,294	1,918	1,294	80,506	74,691
Insurance	2,064	7,079	9,143	588	1,128	10,859	8,142
Miscellaneous	153	211	364	105	34	503	3,060
Office rent	14,468	21,349	35,817	7,305	6,408	49,530	51,537
Postage and printing	37,495	1,431	38,926	547	5,159	44,632	63,969
Professional services	66,389	15,439	81,828	63,359	10,954	156,141	89,865
Programming events and productions	106,208	415,614	521,822	6,226	89,448	617,496	626,003
Repairs and Maintenance	1,542	2,210	3,752	997	719	5,468	8,089
Staff Development	919	-	919	2,199	1,762	4,880	15,639
Supplies	3,693	2,531	6,224	(3,132)	918	4,010	15,921
Telephone	1,972	2,328	4,300	1,344	703	6,347	6,495
Travel	3,374	14,091	17,465	5,030	5,203	27,698	490,384
Utilities	1,579	2,263	3,842	684	737	5,263	4,295
Total expenses before donated services	636,110	1,356,028	1,992,138	324,959	279,832	2,596,929	3,104,762
Donated services	23,234	440,690	463,924	-	-	463,924	444,020
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 659,344</u>	<u>\$ 1,796,718</u>	<u>\$ 2,456,062</u>	<u>\$ 324,959</u>	<u>\$ 279,832</u>	<u>\$ 3,060,853</u>	<u>\$ 3,548,782</u>

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes.

PACIFIC CHORALE
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 760,850	\$ 466,592
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash (used) by operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	(3,169)	6,883
Donated stock	(501,808)	(403,482)
Net unrealized and realized (gain) on investments	(823,738)	(737,452)
(Increase) decrease in assets:		
Accounts receivable	26,514	(61,200)
Grants receivable	147,801	(147,801)
Pledges receivable	125,000	(125,000)
Beneficial interest in irrevocable deferred gifts	-	634,687
Prepaid expenses	(25,661)	(5,000)
Inventory	(14,079)	4
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable	98,718	(130,570)
Accrued expenses	(125,142)	65,602
Deferred revenue	44,381	(35,977)
<i>Net cash (used) by operating activities</i>	<u>(290,333)</u>	<u>(472,714)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of investments	(359,689)	(144,702)
Proceeds from sale of investments	360,634	663,572
Purchases of property and equipment	(6,574)	(7,145)
<i>Net cash (used)/provided by investing activities</i>	<u>(5,629)</u>	<u>511,725</u>
NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH	(295,962)	39,011
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year	1,271,576	1,232,565
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year	<u>\$ 975,614</u>	<u>\$ 1,271,576</u>

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes.

PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION

Pacific Chorale (the “Organization”) was founded in 1969 as a non-for-profit Organization incorporated in the State of California. The mission of the Organization is to inspire the community through artistry and innovation in choral performances and education programs.

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

This summary of significant accounting policies is presented to assist in understanding the Organization’s financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of the Organization’s management who are responsible for their integrity and objectivity. These accounting policies conform to generally accepted accounting principles and have been consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting and accordingly reflect all significant receivables, payables, and other liabilities.

Basis of Presentation

The Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions.

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Include contributions, fundraising, fees and other forms of unrestricted revenue and expenditures related to the general operations and fundraising efforts of the Organization.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Include gifts and grants received that are restricted with respect to time or use by the donor or grantor. When the restrictions expire, the net assets of this fund are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. Restricted gifts and grants received are reported as unrestricted revenue if the restriction is met in the same reporting period.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

(Note 2 continued on the following page)

**PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)**

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Restricted and Unrestricted Revenue and Support

Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reported period in which the revenue is recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Endowment monies are identified in the accompanying financial statements as both net assets with donor restrictions, which include donor-restricted contributions, and net assets without donor restrictions, which include unspent investment income and realized and unrealized losses on endowments.

Tax Status

The Organization is a nonprofit benefit organization organized under the laws of California and, as such, is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, and corresponding state provisions. However, the Organization is subject to income taxes on any net income that is derived from a trade or business, regularly carried on, and not in furtherance of the purposes for which it was granted exemption.

The Organization's federal income tax and informational returns for tax years ending June 30, 2021 and subsequent remain subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service. The returns for California, the Organization's most significant jurisdiction, remain subject to examination by the California Franchise Tax Board for tax years ending June 30, 2020 and subsequent.

The Organization has adopted the provisions of Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 740-10-05 relating to accounting and reporting for uncertainty in income taxes. For the Organization, these provisions could be applicable to the incurrence of any unrelated business income attributable to the Organization. Because of the Organization's general tax-exempt status, the provisions of ASC 740-10-05 are not anticipated to have a material impact on the Organization's financial statements.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For financial statement purposes, the Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Organization monitors the cash and cash equivalents balances in its operating accounts and adjusts these balances as appropriate; however, these balances at times may exceed federally insurable limits and could be impacted if the underlying financial institutions fail or are subject to other adverse conditions in the financial markets. To date, the Organization has experienced no loss or lack of access to cash and cash equivalents in its operating accounts.

(Note 2 continued on the following page)

**PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)**

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Contributed Services and Gifts In-Kind

Contributed services are recognized if the services (a) create or enhance long-lived assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Only those amounts that meet the criteria above are recorded in the accompanying financial statements. During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 the Organization received pro-bono professional services (singers) for some of their concert events in the amounts of \$463,922 and \$444,020, respectively. The contributions were recorded at their fair market value at the date of donation. Equal amounts were also recorded as an expense.

Accounts and Grants Receivable

Accounts and grants receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Based on management's assessment of the past and current relationships with customers and grantors, it has concluded that losses on balances outstanding at year-end will be immaterial. Therefore, the allowance for doubtful accounts at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was none.

Pledges Receivable

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at their estimated net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of the estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using interest rates commensurate with the risks involved applicable to the years in which the promises are received. At June 30, 2024 and 2023 the allowance for uncollectible pledges was none. Promises to give consist of balances due in less than one year at total none and \$125,000 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Beneficial Interest in Irrevocable Deferred Gifts

The Organization was a beneficiary in a certain trust. The Organization recognizes as revenue the present value of the estimated future benefits to be received upon distribution of irrevocable trusts for which the Organization is a beneficiary but not the trustee. When these gifts are revocable in nature, they are not reflected in the financial statements.

Inventory

The Organization's inventory consists of finished goods, primarily of audiotapes and compact disks with recorded performances, and is valued at net realizable value based on the first-in, first-out method.

(Note 2 continued on the following page)

**PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)**

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost if purchased and at fair value at the date of donation, if donated. Repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred and improvements of property and equipment items in excess of \$1,000 are capitalized. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the related assets.

Concert Revenues

The Organization recognizes revenue in accordance with Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers,” and all the related amendments, which are also codified into ASC 606, using a full retrospective approach. Pursuant to ASC 606, revenues are recognized upon applying the following steps:

- Identification of the contract(s) with a customer;
- Identification of the performance obligations with the contract;
- Determination of the transaction price;
- Allocation of the transaction price amongst the performance obligations of the contract;
- Recognition of revenues when, or as, the contractual obligations are satisfied

Ticket sales for upcoming performances that are received prior to the end of the fiscal year are recorded as deferred income until the performance has been completed. Upon completion of the performance, revenue from ticket sales is recognized, and the corresponding deferred revenue is relieved.

Grant Revenue

The Organization receives funding through public and private grants. Grant revenue includes conditional contributions under which revenue is recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. Grant receipts from conditional contributions not earned are reported as deferred income, if any.

Deferred Revenue

Deferred revenue consists of ticket sales and deferred programming support pertaining to future concerts. Ticket sales are recorded as revenue when a concert is performed, and any related prepaid costs are charged to expense.

Advertising

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 advertising costs totaled \$68,638 and \$70,056 respectively.

(Note 2 continued on the following page)

**PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)**

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and Long-Lived Assets to be Disposed of

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future net cash flows (undiscounted and without interest) expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment amount that will be recognized is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell.

Vacation Benefits

Employees are credited during the current year for future vacation benefits. The expense and corresponding liability are accrued when vacations are earned rather than when vacations are paid.

Expense Allocation

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include utilities which are allocated on a square-footage basis, as well as salaries, payroll taxes and employee benefits which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort for the Organization's personnel.

Risks and Uncertainties

Overall economic conditions such as high rates of inflation could contribute to potential reductions in private donations as the disposable incomes of potential donors are affected by these economic factors. The Organization's Board of Directors has discussed these risks and uncertainties and has formulated alternative strategic plans to mitigate the effects of these concerns.

Comparative Financial Information

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not by net assets class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statement for the year ended June 30, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived.

(Note 2 continued on the following page)

**PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)**

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Leases as Lessee

The Organization categorizes leases with contractual terms longer than twelve months as with operating or finance. Finance leases are generally those leases that allow the Organization to substantially utilize or pay for the entire asset of its estimated life. All other leases are categorized as operating leases. Leases with contractual terms of 12 months or less are not recorded on the statement of financial position.

Certain lease contracts include obligations to pay for other services, such as operations, property taxes, and maintenance. For lease of property, the Organization accounts for these other services as a component of the lease.

Lease liabilities are recognized at the present value of the fixed lease payments, using a discount rate based on the risk-free rate. Right-of-use (“ROU”) assets are recognized based on the initial present value of the fixed lease payments plus any costs from executing the lease. Lease assets are tested for impairment in the same manner as long-lived assets used in operations.

Options to extend lease terms, terminate leases before the contractual expiration date, or purchase of the leased assets are evaluated for their likelihood of exercise. If it is reasonably certain that the option will be exercised, the option is considered in determining the classification and measurement of the lease. Costs associated with operating lease assets are recognized on a straight-line basis within operating expenses over the term of the lease.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications were made to prior year amounts in order to conform to current year presentation. None of these reclassifications had an effect on the total change in net assets or total net asset balances.

NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Organization has adopted the provisions of ASC 820-10, for fair value measurements of financial assets and financial liabilities, and for fair value measurements of non-financial items that are recognized and disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis. ASC 820-10 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The assets that are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis are investments in exchange traded funds and private equity funds. The Organization has no financial liabilities or non-financial items that are recorded at fair value on a recurring basis.

(Note 3 continued on the following page)

**PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)**

NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

ASC 820-10 establishes a three-level fair value hierarchy that describes the inputs that are used to measure the fair values of respective assets and liabilities:

- Level 1: fair values are based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. The Organization’s Level 1 assets consist of exchange traded funds.
- Level 2: fair values are based on observable inputs that include: quoted market prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted market prices that are not in an active market; or other inputs that are observable in the market and can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the asset. The Organization does not hold any Level 2 assets.
- Level 3: fair values are calculated by the use of pricing models and/or discounted cash flow methodologies and may require significant management judgment or estimation. These methodologies may result in a significant portion of the fair value being derived from unobservable data. The Organization’s Level 3 assets consist of investments in private equity funds.

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on available market information and judgments about the financial asset, including estimates of timing, amount of expected future cash flows, and the credit standing of the issuer. In some cases, the fair value estimates cannot be substantiated by comparison to independent markets. In addition, the disclosed fair values may not be realized in the immediate settlement of the financial asset. In addition, the disclosed fair values do not reflect any premium or discount that could result from offering from sale at one time an entire holding of a particular financial asset. Potential taxes and other expenses that would be incurred in an actual sale or settlement are not reflected in amounts disclosed.

The asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value.

Exchange traded funds: Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the stock exchange on which they are actively traded.

Private equity fund: Valued at the Organization’s basis in the net equity of the investment fund as reported by the custodian of the fund. These investments held by the Organization are actively traded on secondary markets.

(Note 3 continued on the following page)

PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 3 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets at fair value as of June 30:

<i>Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2024</i>				
	<i>Level 1</i>	<i>Level 2</i>	<i>Level 3</i>	<i>Total</i>
Assets in the fair value hierarchy:				
Exchange traded funds	\$ 8,807,477	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,807,477
Private equity fund	-	-	263,126	263,126
Investments at fair value	<u>\$ 8,807,477</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 263,126</u>	<u>\$ 9,070,603</u>

<i>Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2023</i>				
	<i>Level 1</i>	<i>Level 2</i>	<i>Level 3</i>	<i>Total</i>
Assets in the fair value hierarchy:				
Exchange traded funds	\$ 7,487,606	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 7,487,606
Private equity fund	-	-	258,396	258,396
Investments at fair value	<u>\$ 7,487,606</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 258,396</u>	<u>\$ 7,746,002</u>

The following table sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Organization's Level 3 assets for the years ended June 30:

	<i>Private Equity Fund</i>	
	2024	2023
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 258,396	\$ 237,214
Unrealized gain	11,807	21,182
Realized (loss)/gain	(7,077)	-
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 263,126</u>	<u>\$ 258,396</u>

Investment return on investments measured at fair value is summarized as follows for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

	2024	2023
Net unrealized and realized gain	\$ 851,034	\$ 737,452
Interest and dividend income	299,533	202,024
Investment fees	(27,296)	(23,994)
Total	<u>\$ 1,123,271</u>	<u>\$ 915,482</u>

PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 4 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Method	Estimated Useful Lives (Years)	2024	2023
Furniture and equipment	Straight-line	3 – 7	\$ 37,882	\$ 92,273
Musical instruments	Straight-line	3 – 7	24,950	24,655
Music Library	Straight-line	7	274,144	274,805
Leasehold Improvements	Straight-line	7	28,933	28,933
			<u>365,909</u>	<u>420,666</u>
Less: accumulated depreciation			<u>(355,619)</u>	<u>(414,758)</u>
Total			<u>\$ 10,290</u>	<u>\$ 5,908</u>

Depreciation for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, was \$2,192 and \$2,004, respectively.

NOTE 5 – ACCRUED EXPENSES

The Organization's accrued expense balance consists of the following categories at June 30:

	2024	2023
Accrued Payroll	\$ -	\$ 101,604
Accrued Benefits	42,763	66,301
Total	<u>\$ 42,763</u>	<u>\$ 167,905</u>

NOTE 6 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes at June 30:

	2024	2023
<i>Purpose restrictions</i>		
Education and community outreach	\$ 1,120	\$ -
Chorale presentations	5,000	-
	<u>6,120</u>	<u>-</u>
<i>Time restrictions</i>	-	125,000
<i>Investment in perpetuity</i>	8,954,837	7,671,209
Total	<u>\$ 8,960,957</u>	<u>\$ 7,796,209</u>

PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 7 – NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets released from donor restrictions during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
<i>Satisfaction of Program Restrictions:</i>		
Education and community outreach	\$ 47,250	\$ -
Chorale presentations	<u>20,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>67,250</u>	<u>-</u>
 <i>Expiration of time restrictions</i>	 125,000	 -
<i>Appropriation from donor endowment and subsequent satisfaction of any related donor restrictions</i>	 <u>384,169</u>	 <u>203,060</u>
Total	<u>\$ 576,419</u>	<u>\$ 203,060</u>

NOTE 8 – OPERATING LEASES

The Organization has an operating lease for its corporate office space with a maturity date of July 2025. Currently, there is no option to extend this lease. Rent expense under this operating lease for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was \$49,530 and \$51,537, respectively. Supplemental cash flow information for the year ended June 30, 2024 was as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:		
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ <u>46,568</u>	\$ <u>40,656</u>
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:		
Operating leases	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>129,904</u>
 Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term	 <u>2024</u>	 <u>2023</u>
Operating leases	1.08 years	2.08 years
Weighted Average Discount Rate		
Operating leases	4.75%	4.75%

The discount rate for calculating operating leases was the US Prime Rate upon the adoption of ASC 842 on July 1, 2022, because the lease was executed before July 1, 2022, and still had more than one year left in the agreement from the adoption date of ASC 842 on July 1, 2022.

(Note 8 continued on the following page)

PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 8 – OPERATING LEASES (Continued)

The following is a maturity analysis of the annual undiscounted cash flows for the operating lease liability as of June 30:

Years ending June 30:		
2025	\$	48,898
2026		<u>4,279</u>
Gross payment due		53,177
Less: Imputed interest		<u>(1,245)</u>
Total	\$	<u><u>51,932</u></u>

NOTE 9 – AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, reduced by amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions within one year of the balance sheet date. Amounts not available include amounts set aside for long-term investing in the donor-restricted endowment fund that can only be drawn upon per the terms of the endowment agreement (see Note 10 below). However, amounts already appropriated from an endowment fund for general expenditure within one year of June 30, 2024 and 2023 are not subtracted as unavailable. The Organization's financial assets available within one year of June 30, 2024 and June 30, 2023 for general expenditure are as follows:

<i>Financial assets, at year end</i>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 975,614	\$ 1,271,576
Investments	9,070,603	7,746,002
Accounts receivable - net	70,936	97,450
Grants receivable - net	-	147,801
Pledges receivable - net	-	125,000
<i>Less those unavailable for general expenditures</i>		
<i>within one year due to:</i>		
<i>Contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:</i>		
Restricted by donor with time or purpose restrictions	(6,120)	(125,000)
Donor restricted endowment fund	(8,954,837)	(7,671,209)
<i>Board designations:</i>		
Artistic innovation fund	(273,269)	(326,477)
Reserve fund	(500,608)	(517,808)
Total	<u><u>\$ 382,319</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 747,335</u></u>

(Note 9 continued on the following page)

**PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)**

NOTE 9 – AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (Continued)

As part of The Organization's liquidity management practices, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. Occasionally, the board designates a portion of any operating surplus to its board designated funds (see Note 11 below. These funds were established by the governing board and can be drawn upon in the event of financial distress or an immediate liquidity need resulting from events outside the typical life cycle of converting financial assets to cash or settling financial liabilities.

NOTE 10 – ENDOWMENT FUND

The Organization has an endowment investments program that will serve the current and long-term needs of the Organization such as providing financial aid for certain students and support of ongoing concert seasons. Endowment fund investments are acquired in the name of the Organization and are held by a custodian bank.

Interpretation of Relevant Law

The Organization has interpreted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as donor-restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund and (d) net gains or losses on endowment investments. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the Organization
- (7) The investment policies of the Organization.

Deficient Funds

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment fund may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature are reported as net assets without donor restrictions. The amount of deficient funds at June 30, 2024 and 2023 was none.

(Note 10 continued on the following page)

PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 10 – ENDOWMENT FUND (Continued)

Strategies Employed for Achieving Investment Return Objectives

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based and fixed income investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within reasonable risk constraints. The Organization expects its endowment funds over time to provide an average rate of return of approximately 5-7% annually.

Spending Policy

The Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year total accumulated net earnings of the endowment fund (defined as the gross earnings of the endowment fund as determined in accordance with the Organization's valuation policies and procedures in effect from time to time less any direct expenses incurred to pay third-party investment advisors and managers, custodians of the investments, and any other professionals engaged for work in relation to the endowment fund) through the calendar year-end preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. The Organization's spending rate is not to exceed 5% of the endowment fund's market value at the start of the fiscal year.

In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Organization expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at a rate that exceeds inflation. This is consistent with the Organization's objective to maintain the original fair market value of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Balances in the funds as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment's Beginning balance - 2023	\$ -	\$ 7,671,209	\$ 7,671,209
Contributions and purchases	-	631,034	631,034
Dividends and interest	-	215,715	215,715
Net appreciation	-	402,682	402,682
Realized gain	-	445,662	445,662
Investment fees	-	(27,296)	(27,296)
Appropriated for expenditure	384,169	(384,169)	-
Expenditure of appropriated funds	(384,169)	-	(384,169)
Endowment's Ending balance - 2024	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 8,954,837</u>	<u>\$ 8,954,837</u>

(Note 10 continued on the following page)

PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 10 – ENDOWMENT FUND (Continued)

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment's Beginning balance - 2022	\$ -	\$ 6,608,099	\$ 6,608,099
Contributions	-	416,009	416,009
Dividends and interest – net of fees	-	127,077	127,077
Net appreciation	-	769,754	769,754
Realized (loss)	-	(22,666)	(22,666)
Investment fees	-	(23,994)	(23,994)
Appropriated for expenditure	203,060	(203,060)	-
Expenditure of appropriated funds	(203,060)	-	(203,060)
Ending balance - 2023	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 7,671,209</u>	<u>\$ 7,671,209</u>

NOTE 11 – BOARD DESIGNATED FUNDS

The Organization has established board restricted funds to support future operations in the event of unforeseen economic hardships and to encourage the development of artistic innovations by establishing interest-bearing money market accounts with a local banks. Interest earned on the accounts will automatically be reinvested back into the funds. Distributions from the accounts shall be made in accordance with the board's instructions as needed.

Balances in the board designated reserve fund as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 were \$500,608 and \$517,808, respectively. Activity in the board designated reserve fund for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	2024	2023
Beginning balance	\$ 517,808	\$ 500,779
Interest income	26,800	17,029
Transfers to operating fund	(44,000)	-
Ending balance	<u>\$ 500,608</u>	<u>\$ 517,808</u>

(Note 11 continued on the following page)

PACIFIC CHORALE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
(WITH SUMMARIZED COMPARATIVE TOTALS FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023)

NOTE 11 – BOARD DESIGNATED FUNDS (Continued)

Balances in the board designated artistic innovations fund as of June 30, 2024 and 2023 were \$273,269 and \$326,477, respectively. Activity in the board designated artistic innovations fund for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	2024	2023
Beginning balance	\$ 326,477	\$ 567,367
Interest and dividend income	14,748	5,752
Realized (loss)	-	(12,379)
Unrealized gain	2,044	26,737
Transfers to operating fund	(70,000)	(261,000)
Ending balance	<u>\$ 273,269</u>	<u>\$ 326,477</u>

NOTE 12 – LITIGATION

The Organization may be subject to certain outside claims and litigation arising in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of the Organization's management and its counsel, there are no matters which could have a material effect on the accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 13 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Events subsequent to June 30, 2024 have been evaluated through May 9, 2025, the date at which the Organization's audited financial statements were available to be issued. No events requiring disclosures have occurred through this date.